



2024:CGHC:47883



2024:CGHC:47883

NAFR

HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH AT BILASPUR**MAC No. 1557 of 2015**

1 - Derha Ram Sahu S/o Dhan Singh, Aged About 49 Years R/o Village Navagaon, Post, P.S. Somani, Tahsil And District Rajnandgaon, (C.G.).

2 - Chandrabhushan Sahu S/o Derharam Sahu, Aged About 28 Years R/o Village Navagaon, Post Mangata, P.S. Somani, Tahsil & District Rajnandgaon, (C.G.).
... **Appellants**

versus

1 - Smt. Gangotri Bai W/o Mahesh, Aged About 35 Years R/o Village Navagaon, Post Mangata, P.S. Somani, Tahsil And District-Rajnandgaon, (C.G.)

2 - National Insurance Company Limited, Registered And Head Office-3, Middle Ton, Street Kolkata- 700071, Through The Divisional Manager, Division Office, Akash Ganga Complex, G.E. Road, Supela, Bhilai, Tahsil And District Durg, (C.G.)
... **Respondents**

For Appellants : None.

For Respondent No.1. : Mr. S.P. Sahu, Advocate on behalf of Mr. C.R. Sahu, Advocate.

Hon'ble Shri Justice Radhakishan Agrawal
Order on Board

04/12/2024

1. On 01.04.2024 & 25.10.2024, no one had appeared on behalf of the appellants and today also despite repeated calls no one appears nor any representation is made on behalf of the appellants.
2. In that view of the matter, this Court has left no other option except to dismiss the case for want of prosecution.
3. Accordingly, the appeal is dismissed for want of prosecution.

Sd/-
(Radhakishan Agrawal)
Judge